
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

S.B. NO. 2b37 THE SENATE 
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2016 
STATE OF HAWAII 

JAN 2 2 2016 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

TWENTIETH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $133,000,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2016-2017 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

twentieth senatorial district, as follows: 

1. Barbers point elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2 .  East Kapolei elementary school 

A. New school. 

Construction 

Total funding 

3 .  East Kapolei middle school 

$ 3 8 5 , 0 0 0  

$ 3 , 4 6 5 , 0 0 0  

$3,850,000 

.#' 

$ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  

2 0 1 6 - 0 6 0 5  SB SMA.dOC 

II I 1:1111111 II II II '11 I I II II I I II II II I II I I 111 11: II 
1 



Page 2 S.B. NO. 26'37 

1 

2 

3 

4 4 .  

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 5. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

$ 5 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$50,000,000 

A. New school - phase 1. 

Construction 

Total funding 

Kapolei middle school 

A. Shelter in place (library, 

buildings A, C, E, F, G, H, I). 

Design $132,000 

Construction $1,188,000 

Total funding 

B. Restrooms for portables. 

Design $100,000 

Construction $560,000 

Total funding 

Kapolei high school 

A. Restrooms for portables 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Special/education trailer. 

Design $100,000 

Construction $615,000 

$1 ,320 ,000  

$ 6 6 0 , 0 0 0  

$ 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$560,000 

$660,000 

2016-0605 SB SMA.dOC 

IIIIIII'III~11111II 11111111~1111111111111IIII11 II 
2 



Page 3 S.B. NO. 2637 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 6 .  

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 7. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 8 .  

Total funding 

C. Shelter in place (administration, 

buildings B, D, G, H). 

$715,000 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Makakilo elementary school 

$ 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$900,000 

$1,100,000 

A. Air conditioning in entire school. 

Design $385,000 

Construction $3,465,000 

Total funding $3,850,000 

B. ADA transition accessibility. 

Design $150,000 

Construction $895,000 

Total funding $1,045,000 

Mauka Lani elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire school. 

Design $385,000 

Construction $3,465,000 

Total funding $3,850,000 

0 

Waipahu intermediate school 

2016-0605 SB SMA.dOC 

IIII I1III'111111~11II 11111;1111 I111111l1/11'11111 II II 
3 



Page 4 S.B. NO. 2637 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 9 .  

14 

15 

16 

17 10. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Multi-purpose play courts. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. New classroom building. 

Construction 

Total funding 

$550,000 

$4 ,950,000 

$ 5 , 5 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$300,000 

$1 ,900,000 

$ 2 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  

$23,000,000 

$23,000,000 

Kalaeloa energy corridor, Kalaeloa, Oahu 

Design $500,000 

Construction $5,500,000 

Total funding $6 ,000 ,000  

Kalaeloa Enterprise streetlighting 

project, Kalaeloa, Oahu 

Design $400,000 

Construction $1,600,000 

Total funding $2,000,000 

4 



Page 5 S.B. NO. 2 ~ 3 7  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

11. University of Hawaii - West Oahu, 

science, technology, and creative media 

facility, Oahu 

Construction $21,500,000 

Total funding $21 ,500 ,000  

12. Kalaeloa airport, utility system 

improvements science, Oahu 

Design $750,000 

Total funding $750,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2019,  shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3 .  The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 8 shall be 

expended by the department of education; 

2 0 1 6 - 0 6 0 5  SB SMA.dOC 

II I 1111 I 1111 I I  II II 111 1111 11'1 I I1111 II I II I1 111 II ' II 
5 



Page 6 S.B. NO. 2637 

The sum appropriated in item 9 through 10 shall be 

expended by the Hawaii community development 

authority; 

The sum appropriated in item 11 shall be expended by 

the University of Hawaii; and 

The sum appropriated in item 12 shall be expended by 

the department of transportation. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016. 

INTRODUCED BY: 
c J 

2016-0605 SB SMA.dOC 

~III1111111 I lllllllllllllllllIIIIIII.I 111ll11111:II 
6 



S.B. NO. 3637 

Report Title: 
CIP; 20th Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 20th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes on/y and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2016-0605 SB SMA.dOc 

111:11111 lll~llllll.llll ll'llllIIIIIII:I 111.111111:II 


