JAN 2 2 2016

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTIETH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$133,000,000 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2016-2017
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
- 6 twentieth senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Barbers point elementary school
- 8 A. Air conditioning for entire school.
- 9 Design \$385,000
- 10 Construction \$3,465,000
- 11 Total funding \$3,850,000
- 12 2. East Kapolei elementary school
- A. New school.
- 14 Construction \$5,000,000
- 15 Total funding \$5,000,000
- 16 3. East Kapolei middle school



1		Α.	New school - phase 1.		
2			Construction	\$50,000,000	
3			Total funding		\$50,000,000
4	4.	Kapo	lei middle school		
5		Α.	Shelter in place (library,		
6			buildings A, C, E, F, G, H, I	).	
7			Design	\$132,000	
8			Construction	\$1,188,000	
9			Total funding		\$1,320,000
10		В.	Restrooms for portables.		
11			Design	\$100,000	
12			Construction	\$560,000	
13			Total funding		\$660,000
14	5.	Kapo	lei high school		
15		A.	Restrooms for portables.		
16			Design	\$100,000	
17			Construction	\$560,000	
18			Total funding		\$660,000
19		В.	Special/education trailer.		
20		•	Design	\$100,000	
21			Construction	\$615,000	

1			Total funding		\$715,000
2		C.	Shelter in place (administration,		
3			buildings B, D, G, H).		
4			Design	\$200,000	
5			Construction	\$900,000	
6			Total funding		\$1,100,000
7	6.	Maka	kilo elementary school		
8		Α.	Air conditioning in entire school.		
9			Design	\$385,000	
10			Construction	\$3,465,000	
11			Total funding		\$3,850,000
12		В.	ADA transition accessibility.		
13			Design	\$150,000	
14			Construction	\$895,000	
15			Total funding		\$1,045,000
16	7.	Mauk	a Lani elementary school		
17		A.	Air conditioning for entire s	school.	
18			Design	\$385,000 *	
19			Construction	\$3,465,000	
20			Total funding		\$3,850,000
21	8.	Waip	ahu intermediate school		

1		A. Air conditioning for entire			
2			school.		
3			Design	\$550,000	
4			Construction	\$4,950,000	
5			Total funding		\$5,500,000
6		В.	Multi-purpose play com	urts.	
7			Design	\$300,000	
8			Construction	\$1,900,000	
9			Total funding		\$2,200,000
10		C.	New classroom building	g.	
11			Construction	\$23,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$23,000,000
13	9.	Kala	eloa energy corridor,	Kalaeloa, Oahu	
14			Design	\$500,000	
15			Construction	\$5,500,000	
16			Total funding	T	\$6,000,000
17	10.	Kala	eloa Enterprise street	lighting	
18		proj	ect, Kalaeloa, Oahu		•
19			Design	\$400,000	
20			Construction	\$1,600,000	
21			Total funding		\$2,000,000

1	11.	University of Hawaii - West Oahu,	
2		science, technology, and creative medi	ia
3		facility, Oahu	
4		Construction \$21,	500,000
5		Total funding	\$21,500,000
6	12.	Kalaeloa airport, utility system	
7		improvements science, Oahu	
8		Design	\$750,000
9		Total funding	\$750,000
10		SECTION 2. The appropriations made for	or the capital
11	impr	rovement projects authorized by this Act	t shall not lapse at
12	the	end of the fiscal biennium for which the	ne appropriations are
13	made	e; provided that all moneys from the app	propriation
14	unen	ncumbered as of June 30, 2019, shall la	ose as of that date.
15		SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for	the respective
16	capi	tal improvement projects set forth in	section 1 shall be
17	expe	ended for the purposes of this Act as f	ollows:
18		(1) The sums appropriated in items 1	through 8 shall be
19		expended by the department of ed	ucation;

1	(2)	The sum appropriated in item 9 through 10 shall be
2		expended by the Hawaii community development
3		authority;
4	(3)	The sum appropriated in item 11 shall be expended by
5		the University of Hawaii; and
6	(4)	The sum appropriated in item 12 shall be expended by
7		the department of transportation.
8	SECT	ION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016.
9		INTRODUCED BY: Whe Halfand

### Report Title:

CIP; 20th Senatorial District

### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 20th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.